Archaeolo gic al

Outrath Cemetery

Townland: Outrath

Parish: Outrath (Civil), St. Patrick’s (R.C.)
Ownership: KK Co.Co.

Rothe House No: TGO7b

BG No: 155

RMP No: 23-14-02

Geolocation: E 651530, N 652340 (ITM)

52.619852, -7.238985 (WGS 84)
Surveyed by: Mrs Margaret M. Phelan and Mrs Madge Buggy
Survey Date: 1971

Foreword: by M. Buggy

Outrath, Rath Uachter — meaning upper rath. The ancient Church now completely destroyed was called
Teampall Ratha Uachtair. The travelling fraternity hold burial rights in this Cemetery. A medieval
dwelling in ruins north of the cemetery is believed to have been a Rothe family house (O’ Kelly, 1953).

The Cemetery is triangular in shape, has an entrance gate and two stiles. It contains many readable
tombstones, others lie face down or underneath the ground surface and are therefore unread. We

found one Priest’s burial place here — the Revd. Father Thadee Gready who died in 1756. The oldest
tombstone found was dated 1710.

Inscriptions:
Name Tomb | Inscription
No

Archard 1 (Leaning forward facing ditch (left from road) between two Martin
tombstones.)
Here lie the body of Thomas Archard who died November 5" 1788 aged
60, and his wife Elizabeth died 1788 aged 50. A daughter, Elinor Rogers
died 30" March and Anne Archard died August 1790 aged 25.

Baldwin 3 (Upright tombstone beside Leahy Altar tomb close to path and John

McGrath).

Erected by Thomas and John Baldwin in memory of their father William
Baldwin who died 18" July 1812 aged 61, also their mother Margaret
Baldwin alias McGrath who died 1821 aged 67. Also Mary Baldwin alias
Costelow died 26" august 1850.




Blanchfield

(First upright tombstone close to entrance gate (left of) and facing ditch.)
Erected by Mrs Kate Blanchfield in memory of her father Thomas Egan
who died October 3™ 1911, also his wife Johanna died 21° April 1908 and
their son John Egan died 23" January 1922.

Buckley

(Small upright tombstone between James Delahunty and John Mackey.)
God be merciful to the soul of John Buckley who died 2™ September -----
aged 34 and children.

Butler

(Celtic Cross near Yew tree and Mackey)
Sacred to the memory of Tobias Butler of Sheastown who died July 4™
1907 aged 80, and his wife Catherine who died October 30" 1920 aged 74,
also their son Thomas died March 18" 1904 aged 23 and daughter Bridget
died January 20" 1913 aged 30.

Tomb maker - Gargan

Cantwell

12

(Upright tombstone between Corbet and Thomas Walshe’s altar tomb)
Erected by Thomas Cantwell, Outrath in memory of his father James
Cantwell who died ----- March ----- aged 67. (date obliterated)

Carroll

13

(Tombstone leaning forward, end corner of Cemetery)
Catherine Carroll alias Kenane died January 6" 1782 aged 72. Erected by
Davey and Michael, her sons.

Clear

14

(Between Ruth and Michael Leahy, beside path)

Erected by Mr Thomas Clear of Kilkenny in memory of three children, died
young, hear also lie the remains of his father the above Thomas who died
July 22" 1827.

Note: According to Pigot’s Directory for 1824 Thomas Clear of Rose Inn
Street was a Publican.

Comerford

16

(Small upright tombstone behind the Hickey family).
Here lieth the body of Catherine Comerford who departed this life March
5™ 1776.

Corbett

19

(Large leaning tombstone between Denis Doran and Thomas Cantwell)
Erected by Elinor Corbett alias Doran in memory of her husband John
Corbett of Loughboy who died March 8™ 1857 aged 65 and three children
who died young.

Costelloe (1)

20

(Upright tombstone between Mary Martin and Patrick Costelloe of
Wallslough.)

Erected by Patrick Costelloe of Wallslough in memory of his father James
Costelloe who died June 10™ 1849 aged 75, also his mother Margaret
Costelloe alias Power died September 17" 1840 aged 68. Andrew
Costelloe of Newtown died June 18" 1870. William Costelloe of
Wallslough died November 10" 1844 aged 84. Mrs Costello alias Fennelly
died April 15" 1827 aged 56. William Costelloe died 17 April 1905 aged
85. Mrs William Costelloe of Newtown died March 1* 1914 and William
Costelloe of Newtown died March 22" 1922 aged 81.

Costelloe (2)

21

(Upright tombstone between Costelloe (1) and James Purtel)
Erected by Patrick Costelloe of Wallslough in memory of his wife Sarah




Costelloe alias Houlihan who died January 10" 1802 aged 70. Also Mrs
Patrick Costelloe who died June 13" 1882 aged 65. Patrick Costelloe died
February 12" 1900 aged 90 years.

Croak

23

(Between Farrell and Curley — near small stile)

Erected by Pierce Croak in memory of his father Nicholas Croak and
mother Catherine Croak alias Bowden. Also son James died August 1811
aged 10 years and wife Anne Croak alias Comerford died 16" February
1847 aged 42.

Curley

25

(Small upright tombstone between Croak and Walsh).
Here lies the body of John Curley who died 6™ May 1795 aged 28.

Delahunty (1)

27

(Upright tombstone behind Somers and in front of Ryan)

Sacred to the memory of Thomas Delahunty who died January 2" 1813
aged 8 years. Here also are the remains of Mr. James Rooth of Kilfera who
died March 2™ 1766 aged 50 years. Also the body of Mrs Anastasia Rooth
alias Colby wife of the above James Rooth who died 3™ August 1794.

Delahunty (2)

28

(Upright tombstone between Sheehan and Buckley)

Erected by James Delahunty in memory of his mother Anastatia Delahunty
alias Lawless who died 7™ October, 1798 aged 42, also her father Sylvester
Lawless of Sheestown who died April 20" 1781 and her mother Mary
Lawless alias Cahill who died April 10" 1777 aged 67 years.

Dobbyn

29

(Small upright, very worn, date underground).
Here lyes ye body of Anna Kenny wife to Nicholas Dobbyn -----

Doheny

30

(Starting left to right from boundary fence to road. Beside Mulroney).
Erected by Mrs Bridget Doheny in memory of her husband Michael
Doheny who died 8" January 1865 aged 60, also two children John and
Joseph died young. The above Bridget Doheny died July 7™ 1903 aged 75.
R.I.P.

Doyle (1)

32

(Altar tomb - ivy covered)

In memory of Arthur Doyle who departed this life in his 56" year on 6™
July 1811 at his residence Cloth Hall, Waterford. In him were combined
love of country -----

Here also repose his revered mother Frances Doyle alias Byrne who died
8" July 1836 in the 81°' year of her age R.I.P.

Note: Taken from Pigots Directory 1824 — Arthur Doyle & Co., Woollen
Drapers, Cloth Hall, Michael St., Waterford. [See Doyle(3) Danesfort]

Doyle (2)

33

(Upright tombstone between William Mackay and Mary Ann McDonald).
This monument was erected by Tobias Doyle late of Kilcreen in memory of
his wife Bridget Doyle alias Daly who died July 5" 1786 aged 32.

Doyle (3)

35

(Altar tomb between Patrick Mulroney and William Sweeny).

Here lieth the body of Arthur Doyle son of Terence Doyle of Danesfort
who died ye ----- November 1761 aged 24 and brothers Michael and
Walter Doyle. R.L.P.

Note: See Doyle (1), Waterford




Doran

34

(Small tombstone near Shelly and the large leaning tombstone of Corbett).
Erected by Denis Doran in memory of his son Mr John Doran of Outrath
who died August 13" 1809 - .

Eagan

38

(Upright tombstone between Mackey and Meighan)

Erected by Patrick Eagan in memory of his son James who died September
13" 1793 aged 25, also his daughter Mary R.1.P. Also body of John Eagan
who died March 1797 aged 24 also his son John Eagan who died 25"
February 1833 aged 28.

Eardley (1)

40

(Inside and to left of small stile. Iron cross and tombstone in same well
cared for plot).

In loving memory of Michael Eardley of Outrath who lost his life October
1% 1928 aged 15.

Eardley (2)

41

In loving memory of Kate Eardley, Outrath who died November 4™ 1946
aged 70, her son Michael died October 1* 1928 aged 15. Also her husband
John Eardley died January 9™ 1948 aged 80. Erected by their loving family.
R.I.P.

Tomb maker - Gargan
Note: Eardley name rare here, originally from Mooncoin.

Farrell

42

(Close to tombstone of Matt Murphy (lying flat))
Erected by Margaret Farrell of the City of Kilkenny in memory of her
beloved daughter Miss Mary Farrell who died February 1830 aged 22.

Glynn

48

(Upright tombstone close to Marking Stone of Myles and Kelly)

Erected by Mary Glynn of Walkin Street, Kilkenny in memory of her
husband Patrick Glynn who died 25" May 1880 aged 53. Also two children
died young. Also her mother Statia Lalor died March 10" 1889 aged 70.
Above Mary Glynn died March 15" 1908 aged 66.

(Plaque for Moore on Glynn grave — see Moore)

Gready (1)

50

(Small upright tombstone facing East near Laffans and at rear of
Cemetery).

God be merciful to ye Soul of ye Revd. Father Thadee Gready deceased ye
1* December 1756 aged 70 years. Also of the souls of his parents and
relatives. R.I.P.

Note: The only Priest’s grave found here. Greadys also found in
Tullamaine.

Gready (2)

51

(Upright tombstone facing Father Gready)

D.0.M.

God be merciful to the Soul of Richard Gready who died March 20" 1783
aged 79. Also the body of John Gready his son.

Harris

52

(Close to Eardley and Meehan).

Here lyes the body of Margaret Harris, alias Kinahan and Mary Foley alias
Harris who died 17" June 1767 aged 45 with many of their children who
died young.

Heffernan

53

(Between Dobbyn-Kenny and Muldowney)
Erected by Dennis Heffernan of Bishops Hill in memory of his father John




Heffernan who died 28" ----- 1799 aged 60. Also his mother Mary
Heffernan alias Comerford who died September 1806 aged 62.

Note: According to Pigots Directory 1824 a John Heffernan, Publican, lived
in Vicar Street, Kilkenny.

Hickey (1)

56

(Celtic cross, one of three in a row close to the end ditch).

This Celtic cross has been erected to the memory of Thomas Hickey late of

62 High Street, Kilkenny who died 7" October 1929 aged 72, second son of

Thomas and Margaret Hickey who are also interred here. Also his sister

Nora who died September 25" 1931 aged 60, and brother James died July

28" 1928 aged 79. Also a sister Anastatia died 8" February 1948 aged 84.
Tomb maker - Gargan, Kilkenny

Hickey (2)

57

(High upright tombstone with cross on top).

Erected by Mary Hickey of James Street, Kilkenny City in memory of her
beloved husband Joseph Hickey who died June 1* 1882 aged 43. Three
children, John two months, Mary Agnes died April 8" 1886 aged 12 years.
Teresa died December 12" 1919 aged 38. Also Mrs Mary Hickey nee
Mulrooney, Outrath died August 31* 1839 and six children died young.
The above Mary Hickey died October 5" 1927 aged 80 and her son Joseph
died January 20" 1939 aged 56.

Hickey (3)

58

(Smaller upright with cross on top).

Erected in fond memory of Thomas Hickey 64 High Street who died 4™
August 1871 and his beloved wife Margaret who died December 3™ 1891,
also their youngest son Joseph Patrick died 22" August 1916. R.I.P.

Ivory

62

(Upright tombstone near Hickeys).

Erected by Mary Ivory alias Mackay in memory of her husband James Ivory
who died 10" December 1793 aged 30. Also his father Daniel Ivory died in
December 1789 aged 80. Also 3 of James Ivory’s children. Also the body
of Brigid Ivory who died 9" February 1811 aged 48.

Note: Pigots Directory 1824 gives a Patrick lvory, High Street, Linen &
Draper.

Johnson (1)

63

(Iron Cross on blue concrete base)
In loving memory of Mary Johnson who died 9" January 1924.

Johnson (2)

64

(Beside above and between Lee and Butler of Sheastown. Near yew tree).
In loving memory of Thomas Johnson, Dominic Street, Kilkenny who died
8" November, 1965. His mother Mary died 9" January 1924. Erected by
his loving wife.

Tomb maker - Walsh, Carlow

Kelly

65

(Large upright tombstone between Glynn and Mulroney)

Erected by James Kelly of James Green in memory of his beloved wife Alice
who died January 10" 1873 aged 36 and 4 children died young. Also his
father James Kelly, his mother Margaret Kelly, and brother Thomas. In
your charity pray for their repose. The above James Kelly died January 3"
1886 aged 48. R.I.P.

Laffan (1)

70

(From left to right (rear of Cemetery) four upright tombstones for Laffans
in same line.)




Erected by Mrs Margaret Laffan of City of Kilkenny in memory of her
husband Mr Henry Laffan who died 26™ September 1815 aged 57.
Note: Pigots Directory 1824 gives a Margaret Laffan, Publican, Walkin
Street.

Laffan (2)

71

Erected by Mrs Judith Laffan alias Fennelly of City of Kilkenny, in memory
of her husband Mr Matthew Laffan who died June 22™ 1805 aged 55.

Laffan (3)

72

Erected by Thomas Laffan in memory of his father and mother, Henry
Laffan and Mary Laffan alias Hoban. He died June 1800 aged 62. She died
May 1799 aged 50. As also 16 of their children with 3 of said Thomas
Laffans. Eliza Murphy alias Laffan his daughter died 14™ June 1867 aged
47.

Laffan (4)

73

Here lieth the body of Thomas Laffan who died April 22™ 1763 aged 50.
Also his daughter Catherine Laffan who died December 18" 1762 aged 14
years with 5 more children. Also the body of his brother Matthew who
died February 1* 1762 aged 24 years.

Erected by Matthew Laffan, son.

Lanagan

75

(Small upright tombstone close to and facing Rev. Thadee Gready.)
Here lies the body of Daniel Lanagan who died January 1772. Also 5 of his
children. R.I.P.

Leahy (1)

78

(Upright between Walsh and Manning, near gate.)

Of your charity pray for the repose of the soul of Mr William Leahy of High
Street, Kilkenny City who died 8" September 1858 at the premature age of
38 years. Also his beloved wife Anne Leahy alias Walsh died 21** July 1857
aged 28 years.

Leahy (2)

80

(Altar tomb between Clear and Baldwin, close to path.)

Erected by Michael Leahy, Vicar Street, City of Kilkenny in memory of his
beloved father Mr Patrick Leahy who died April 18" 1869 aged 66. His
mother Mrs Mary Leahy alias McGrath died January 12" 1861 aged 51 and
5 children died young.

Lee

81

(Nearest stile, upright slanting tombstone.)

In loving memory of Mrs Mary Lee who died 1866 aged 38 and her
husband John Lee who died 1872 aged 51. Also their son Robert Lee died
1864 aged 9. Stone erected by their loving sons Joseph, Thomas and John
Lee.

Mackay (1)

82

(Small upright between Muldowney and Ryan)
Erected by Edmund Mackay in memory of his daughter Anastatia who died
February 14™ 1830.

Mackay (2)

83

(Upright between Ivory and Doyle)

Here lies the body of William Mackay who died March 17" 1742 aged 56.
Also his wife Mary Mackay alias Marshil who died January 1787 aged72.
R.I.P.

Erected by their Children Margaret and ----- Mackay.

Mackey (4)

85

(Upright between Buckley and Eagan)




Erected by John Mackey in memory of his wife Catherine alias Quigley who
died 2™ March 1803 aged 66 and four children.

Mackey (5) 86 (Between Hickey and altar tomb of Michael Alexander Mac Donald)
Erected by Joseph Mackey in memory of his father Patrick Mackey of
Newtown who departed this life August 2" 1816 aged 87. Also of his
mother Anastatia Mackey alias Cuddahy who departed April 23" 1847
aged 85.

Manning 87 (Upright Celtic cross (now broken off) between Leahy and Ryan).
Erected by Thomas Manning of High Street to the memory of his dear wife
Mary Ellen Josephine Manning alias Walsh who died 20" August 1882
aged 26.
Note: Above Thomas Manning had a licensed spirit & grocery, seeds etc.
at No 8 High Street, (now Lawlors). He was grandfather of travel agent
Des Manning. M. E. Josephine was his first wife and died on the birth of
her daughter Alice who died young.

Martin (1) 88 (To left of entrance gate facing boundary fence, beside Somers.)
Here lieth the body of Pierce Martin who died November 7 1770 aged 47.
R.I.P.
Erected by his wife Mary alias Waton (Walton?).

Martin (2) 89 (Close to above, leaning forward.)
Here lies ye body of Pierce Martin who died April 7" 1710 aged 29. His
son Michael died March 30" 1720 aged 20 years.
Note: This appears to be the oldest tombstone found at Outrath.

Martin (3) 90 (Beside above.)
Erected to the memory of Mrs Mary Martin alias Barrett of Johns Green
who died Dec 17" 1821 aged 52, and four children died young. Also her
daughter Mrs Margaret Butler alias Martin died June 24" 1828 aged 30.
Also the remains of Mr. John Barrett, New Barracks ----- . (Rest difficult
to read)

Meehan (1) 92 (Left corner facing boundary ditch between O’Brien and Somers. Near
entrance gate.)
Erected by James Meehan, Loughboy in memory of his mother Ellen
Meehan who died 29" February 1922 and his brother William died 6™
August 1946.

Meehan (2) 93 Marking stone — small next to James Purtel.

Meehan.
Tomb maker - Walsh, Carlow.

Meehan (3) 94 (Iron Cross beside above and near Cypress Tree)
In loving memory of Mrs Mary Meehan who died February 22" 1930.

Meehan (4) 95 (Beside Harris near small stile.)

Erected by Richard Meehan, Dublin late of John Street Kilkenny in memory
of his brother John who died September 3" 1898 aged 23. Also his father
Patrick Meehan who died November 1* 1908 aged 68 and his niece
Beatrice Garvey died July 7" 1913 aged 7 months. Also his mother Anne




Meehan died November 3™ 1919 aged 73 and his niece Ellen Garvey died
July 10" 1927 aged 12 years.

Meighan (5)

96

(Beside above.)
Erected by James Meighan in memory of his brother Daniel who died
March 11" 1813 aged 15 years.

Meighan (6)

97

(Beside No. 5)

Erected by Martin Meighan in memory of his father Daniel Meighan who
died November 5™ 1813 aged 72. Also his wife Ellen Meighan alias Keef
who died May 1812.

Meighan (7)

98

(High cross beside small concrete Cross to Bridie Walsh near small stile.)
Erected by James Meighan, Outrath in memory of his brother Thomas who
died August 11™ 1850 aged 30, and his father Patrick Meighan died April
11" 1852 aged 62. Also his mother Mary Meighan alias Cantwell died
August 12" 1866 aged 78.

Minogue

99

(Between Ryan and Lee.)

Erected by Ellen Minogue alias Quirke in memory of her husband Patrick
Minogue late of Grovine who died September 7™ 1863 aged 67, also her
daughter Mrs Mary Drennan who died April 1* 1851 aged 24.

Moore

100

(Small white marble plaque laid on Glynn grave.)
In fond memory of Melvina C. Moore, Parnell Street who died in 1968
aged 9 days.

Muldowney

101

(Tall upright tombstone with cross on top. Between Heffernan and Edm.
Mackay.)

Erected by Michael Muldowney of Grovine in memory of his father
Thomas Muldowney who died 1844 aged 64. His mother Catherine
Muldowney died June 1849 aged 60. Also six sons died young.

Mulroney (1)

102

(From left to right of end boundary ditch. Between Doheny and Hickeys.)
Erected by Patrick Mulroney in memory of his wife Mary alias Donnelly
who died October 5" 1813 aged 42, and three children died young. Also
the remains of above Patrick Mulroney who died June 10" 1832 aged 67.

Mulroney (2)

104

(Beside Hickey family.)

Erected by Patrick Mulroney in memory of his father Denis who died 1801
aged 72, also two children died young. Also Judith Mulroney alias Gorman
died aged 65.

Murphy

105

(Tombstone lying flat on ground near Farrell, Eardley and small stile.)
Erected by Matthew Murphy in memory of his father James who died
March 30" 1811 and four children. Also the body of his daughter Anne
aged 37. Also Catherine Murphy died 1837. R.I.P.

Myles

107

A marking stone with the name Myles

MacDonald

108

Altar tomb
Michael Alexander McDonald

Neary ---.




McGrath (1)

109

(Between O’Leary and Carroll.)

Erected by Eleanor McGrath alias Hennessy in memory of her husband
Martin McGrath of Knocklegan who died October 5" 1890 aged 55. The
above Eleanor McGrath, Jeremiah, Thomas, James, Sarah, John, Patrick,
Ellen and Murtagh McGrath died September 12" 1905 at Bamford.
Mary, Thomas,. Ellen F. McGrath died April 14™ 1919 infant daughter of
Thomas McGrath. R.I.P.

McGrath (2)

112

(Beside Baldwin and near Doheny. End boundary ditch.)

Erected by John McGrath, Kilkenny in memory of his father Edmund
McGrath who died February 19" 1862 aged 68. Also his son Edmund died
August 3" 1892 aged 28. John McGrath died February 23" 1906 aged 78.
Ellen McGrath died August 7" 1929 aged 88. Daughter Ellen died
September 7™ 1935.

O’Brien

114

(Left corner behind Blanchfield, near entrance gate.)

Erected by Richard O’Brien, Patrick Street Kilkenny in memory of his father
John O’Brien who died March 27" 1847 aged 64. His son John died August
4™ 1874 aged 25 years. His beloved wife Mary O’Brien alias Foley died
March 16™ 1876 aged 52. Eight children died young. James Anthony
Hickey died September 2™ 1923 aged 2 years and 3 months. His father
William Hickey died 9" September 1955 aged 65.

O’Leary

115

(Upright, close to Cypress tree and between Meehan and McGrath)
Erected by James O’Leary, Grovine in memory of his father Patrick who
died 1857. His mother Ellen O’Leary died 1847. Son Richard died January
1% 1875 aged 27. Son James died November 19" 1876 aged 30. Also his
wife Kate O’Leary died January 15" 1885 aged 63, and her husband James
died 26" February, 1895 aged 80.

Purtel

117

(Small tombstone between Costelloe (2) and Meehan marking stone.)
Erected by James Purtel of Patrick Street in memory of his son Patrick who
died December 12" 1832 aged 17.

Ruth

121

(Upright tombstone behind Ryan (1) and next to path).
Erected by Edmund Ruth of Outrath in memory of his wife Eleanor alias
Brown who died 1811 aged 57 years.

Ryan (1)

122

(Between Manning and Ruth)

Erected to the memory of James Ryan of Outrath who died August 25™
1880 aged 57. Also his father and mother Matthew and Mary Ryan and
sister Mary.

Ryan (2)

123

Erected by Dan Ryan in memory of his father Michael Ryan who died
December 17" 1770 aged 35. Also his wife Mary Ryan alias Neal who died
May 10™ 1781 aged 54. Son William died October 28" 1810 aged 55.
Daughter Mary died August 27" 1770 aged 10 years. -—-—--

Ryan (3)

124

(Leaning forward beside Ryan (2)
I.H.S. D.O.M. Here lieth ye body of ----- Ryan. (very worn).

Ryan (4)

125

(Between Edmund Mackay and Ellen Minogue.)
Erected by James Ryan of Oldtown in memory of his mother Judith Ryan




alias Hickey who died November 22" 1817 aged 50.

Ryan (5) /
MacDonald

126

(Altar tomb between Tobias Doyle and Comerford.)
This monument was erected at the request of Mary Anne MacDonald nee
Ryan who died February 14" 1891 aged 70.

Sheehan

127

(Between John Walsh and James Delahunty.)
Erected by Patrick Sheehan in memory of his father Marty Sheehan who
died 1822. (rest underground)

Shelly

128

(Leaning forward between Delahunty — Rooth and Doran.)
God be merciful to the soul of Tomas Shelly and his wife Margaret alias
Laurence. Four children and two grandchildren. (no date)

Shiels

129

(Concrete Cross between Margaret Walsh and John Walsh.)
In loving memory of Hugh Shiels who died April 1* 1924 aged 27. R.I.P.

Somers

130

(Between James Meehan and Pierce Martin)
Erected by Antony Somers of Philadelphia in memory of his father John
Somers who died November 10" 1872 aged 56 and his mother died 1874
aged 53.

Tomb maker - Gargan Bros.

Sweeney

131

(Between Arthur Doyles’s altar tomb and Walsh)

Erected by William Sweeney in memory of his father John Sweeney who
died October 6™ 1811 and his mother Mary Sweeney alias Walsh died
March 1821 also ----- children died young.

All of Bohernatownish.

Walsh (1)

132

(Between Shield and Sheehan.)
God be merciful to the soul of John Walsh and his wife Mary Doyle. Also
their son Patrick died March 20" 1813 aged 53.

Walsh (2)

133

(Tall upright, Cross on top, between Sweeny and Shiels.)

Erected by Mrs Margaret Walsh, Callan in memory of her husband Patrick
Walsh who died April 10" 1877 aged 65. Also his father Michael Walsh
died July 1846 aged 79 and mother Honorina Walsh died January 1876
aged 93. Above Margaret Walsh died December 1887 aged 66. R.I.P.

Walsh (5)

136

(Small concrete cross between Curley and Meighan)
In loving memory of Bridie Walsh who died January 21% 1932.

Walsh (6)

137

(Altar tomb now at ground level between Cantwell and William Leahy.)
Here lie the remains of Mr Thomas Walsh, Outrath who died May 13"
1810 aged 22. Also of Mr John Walsh father of above who died May 1%
1855 and of Kate daughter of Mr John Walsh who died May 10™ 18ff aged
21. Also son Philip died November 11" 18--8 aged 12 years. Also the
remains of Mrs Eleanor Walsh alias Leahy wife to above John who died
1872 aged 90.




Index

Surname Embedded & Referenced Names Tomb No
Archard Rogers 1
Barrett See Martin (3) 90
Baldwin Costelow, McGrath 3
Blanchfield Egan 4
Bowden See Croak 23
Brown See Ruth 121
Buckley 7
Byrne See Doyle (1) 32
Butler 9
Butler See Martin (3) 90
Cahill See Delahunty (2) 28
Cantwell 12
Cantwell See Meighan (7) 98
Carroll Kenane 13
Clear 14
Colby See Delahunty (1) 27
Comerford 16
Comerford See Croak 23
Comerford See Heffernan 53
Corbett Doran 19
Costelloe(1) Power, Fennelly 20
Costelloe(2) Houlihan 21
Costellow See Baldwin 3
Croak Bowden, Comerford 23
Cuddahy Mackey (5) 86
Curley 25
Daly See Doyle (2) 33
Delahunty(1) Rooth, Colby 27
Delahunty (2) Lawless, Cahill 28
Dobbyn Kenny 29
Doheny 30
Donnelly See Mulroney (1) 102
Doyle (1) Byrne 32
Doyle (2) Daly 33
Doyle (3) 35
Doyle See Walsh (1) 132
Doran See Corbett 19
Doran 34
Drennan See Minogue 99
Eagan 38
Egan See Blanchfield 4
Eardley (1) 40
Eardley (2) 41
Farrell 42
Fennelly See Laffan (2) 71
Fennelly See Costelloe 20
Foley See Harris 52
Foley See O’Brien 114
Garvey See Meehan (4) 95




Glynn Lalor, Moore (plaque) 48
Gorman See Mulroney (2) 104
Gready (1) 50
Gready (2) 51
Harris Kinahan, Foley 52
Heffernan Comerford 53
Hennessy See McGrath (1) 109
Hickey See Ryan (4) 125
Hickey (1) 56
Hickey (2) Mulrooney 57
Hickey (3) 58
Hickey See O’Brien 114
Hoban See Laffan (3) 72
Houlihan See Costelloe (2) 21
Ivory Mackay 62
Johnson (1) 63
Johnson (2) 64
Kelly 65
Keef See Meighan (6) 97
Kenane See Carroll 13
Kenny See Dobbyn 29
Kinahan See Harris 52
Laffan (1) 70
Laffan (2) Fennelly 71
Laffan (3) Hoban, Murphy 72
Laffan (4) 73
Lalor See Glynn 48
Lanagan 75
Laurence See Shelly 128
Lawless See Delahunty (2) 28
Leahy (1) Walsh 78
Leahy (2) McGrath 80
Leahy See Walsh (4) 137
Lee 81
Mackay (1) 82
Mackay (2) Marshil 83
Mackey (4) Quigley 85
Mackey (5) Cudahy 86
Mackay See lvory 62
Manning Walsh 87
Martin (1) Walton 88
Martin (2) 89
Martin (3) Barrett, Buttler 90
Marshil See Mackay (2) 83
Meehan (1) 92
Meehan (2) 93
Meehan (3) 94
Meehan (4) Garvey 95
Meighan (5) 96
Meighan (6) Keef 97
Meighan (7) Cantwell 98
Minogue Quirke, Drennan 99




Moore On Glynn grave( No. 48) 100
Muldowney 101
Mulroney (1) Donnelly 102
Mulroney (2) Gorman 104
Mulrooney See Hickey (2) 57
Murphy 105
Murphy See Laffan (3) 72
Myles 107
MacDonald See Ryan (5) 80
MacDonald Neary 108
McGrath (1) Hennessy 109
McGrath See Leahy (2) 80
McGrath See Baldwin 3
McGrath (2) 112
Neal See Ryan (2) 123
Neary See MacDonald 108
O’Brien Foley, Hickey 114
O’Leary 115
Power See Costelloe (1) 20
Purtel 117
Quigley See Mackey (4) 85
Quirke See Minogue 99
Rogers See Archard 1
Rooth See Delahunty (1) 27
Ruth Brown 121
Ryan (1) 122
Ryan (2) Neal 123
Ryan (3) 124
Ryan (4) Hickey 125
Ryan (5) MacDonald 80
Sheehan 127
Shelly Laurence 128
Shiels 129
Somers 130
Sweeney Walsh 131
Walsh (1) Doyle 132
Walsh (2) 133
Walsh (3) 136
Walsh (4) Leahy 137
Walsh See Leahy (1) 78
Walsh See Manning 87
Walsh See Sweeney 131
Walton See Martin (1) 88




